UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

IN RE: ) CASENO.99-62596 -, =,
McLellan, Albert Kenneth ) o =

) CHAPTER7 L
DEBTOR ) Lo

o
TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSA’HDN.
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION pas

Bob Anderson, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named debtor(s), certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties
of his office, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed
distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and

rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for the commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that
they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date:_/-23-%% IK( %‘,

Bob Anderson, Trustee

sk ok ok ok e ook o ook ok o ook o ok o ok ok ook ok ok sk o o sk ok e skl o sk sk ook sk R ok ok ks sk ok sk e sk deskok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ok sk kR kR ok ok R ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: 3"7/&3 By:_r%




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 01/23/03

A.

B.

TOTAL RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

2) Administrative Expenses
(3) Priority Creditors

4) Other (refund)

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00
1,145.38
0.00

2,000.00

$23,325.48

$3.145.38

$20,184.10



%09

%00°€

g3-NI33ISNN O
A3¥3A0I3Y LNIJH3d

%05 %0V %0E %0C %O0L %0

*SINIWNOD

%458
%<C6'8G
%00°0
%00°0
%00°0
%SGEY
%000
%950
%00°0
%Lt
%LL6
%90
%9EC|

%0000}

6r'svi'cl

aivd

SWIVTO d3¥NJ3ISNN

00°000°2
6¥'SvL'El
000
000
00°0
8e'GLO"L
000
00°0El
000

(AR A
000822
151 WA 4!
G6288°C

I ATARTA S

L£'626'85Y

aamov
SWIV1O a3¥ND3ASNN

(013 ‘401830 OL NYNL13IXEIHIO

aivd SWIV1D aayno3sNN

alvd SWIV1D ALIHOINd

aivd SWIV1D a34nNo3s

S1S0D HALAYHD HOINd

(013 'SaXVL)SISNILX3 31v1is3a

S1S02 1HN0D

$334 TYNOISSIH0Yd HIHLO

S334 AANHOLIY H3AHLO

S3ISNIAXT TYNOISSIH0Hd S.AMIA

S$334 IYNOISSIH0¥d S.AMIL

S3ISNIAXT S.33LSNHL

NOISSINNOD S.331SNHL
'SASNIAJX3 ILv1S3T

:S1d1303H Tv10L
-JWOONI 31V1S3

£0-90-€0 :GIAONddY 1SN 31VA
96529-66 -4IFWNN 3SVD

IR EERCATARERETY ‘3INVN 3SVD
NOSHIAANY “331SNyl

AYVINNNS 3SVI 1d0d3¥ TVNId S.331SNYl



LA WY 6L:0L €002/€8/10 ‘pSiUld

vd 1186502 00°005°L 00006 L Swiep pajepinbiiun Jayo | €I
- S 10)ge( 0} sjes sazuoyIne Lo/6z/01
Q03 06# JepI0 ‘ssejaylanau 'sjasse pagaxs sal|lgel|
vd 00°0GL 000 00'C %00} - "3u| 'S}ONPOId YHOMUUAA zl
- ‘10}9eQ 0} BJes PSZLOYINE L0/62/0}
QO3 06# 1910 'SS9|sYHansU 'SIaSSE pesoxe salyIqel|
vd 00°0SL 000 000 %001 - 2U| 's[edinaseulIelyd YHOMIIUAA L
) wwmmwm paaoXxa SaNIqE!|
vd 000 000 000 9,001 - "ou] ‘sasudiaiug Alwe 4 ue| @73 oL
\<M ‘ Q0’0 o - 000 00’ anjeA Ysea ou - >o__o.n_ aoueInsu| aj] 6
oo 000 006t syl Zz ‘Agqoy pue owydeibojoyd 'spods osiy | 8
V4 000 000 0000t 012 ‘Bul ‘yoyem ‘dipp Asuoy z
v4d 000 000 00002 Buiyio|D 9
vd 00’0 000 00°0g¢ 0)1@ ‘saunjoid 'sjoog o]
v4d 000 o - ooo o 00°05v sBuiysiung g spoog) ployasnoH 14
V4 000 000 sl unoeooy Suoayn £
vd 000 va 00921 0092l ysed Z
N "0002/¥2/ Paubls JusWUOPUEQY BUIZIIOUINY JSPIO
"gn|D e|okuUld ‘D uonoesg | aseyd GLL-¢L| 8107
V4 000 YO 000 00°000'058 X1 YuegeN ‘eald 1sinysuld 671 ‘pesisaoH L
sjossy Buiueway ‘uopueqge (2)y558=vq (syson s04j0 pue # )
10 9N[eA SS0ID) ajeys3 ayy ‘uopueqe (e}558=v0 ‘suondwaex3 ‘sual ssen sanjeA
=) passisiuiupy Aq peal@aey paucpuedqy ‘agysni] Ag peuiuugieg enfep) panpayosun (Auedoud (n) penpeyasun puy pajnpausg)
AjInq jessy spun4jejes Auedoad anjeA }eN pajewnssy juonnad uonduoasag jessy
9 S v € A I
og/eL/LL -ajeq Jeg swiel) €0/£Z/10  :Buipu3 pouad
00/€0/L0  :ejeq Bunesp (e)Lye§
(#) 86/20/Z1 () paueAuoy 1o () pajid Ueuua)y Hed|y ‘uella 13N :awep ased
uosispuy qog (0671€9) :@@ISnJ) d9 96529-66 -JaquunN ase)
SISE) JOSSY
310daY pue paodN Ay13dorg e)sH [enpraipuy
-+ | ebed [ wioyg




FL'OA

WY 6101 £002/€2/10 ‘Pelulld

vd

......wwm:mwc_ yons
WieD Jou op |, S2IBIS J0Jga(] UoIym UEe|[s oW UAl0IED
jo Auadoud ul jsaiajul ANUNWILIoD PapIAIpUN 2|q1ssod

J uLioqg

000 000 umouyun Auadold layio gl
Y4 000 ooo 00°000'6 JHS 090G S3PAVIAW GRE61L gl
vd 000 va 0001 000l uoped|dde yewsapel} 190 eAeY | ¥l
‘ uonelodion yaieassy 5% ()
:000'2¢ Jo) uonelodion
yosessay §%7 0} plos Uoloe Jo esnes Bumolioy sy
‘uopoe
JO @sneD s1Y) o) uado 21e1$3 ploy JoU [IIAA "On[eA sAey
Jou Aepy -AouaBy Alessiwwon asusjaq Jo Juswpedsq (€
"(000'S$ -
uolpod s,23€383 - LO/E PAINSS swiep [[e) dioD uodyst] (g
"(L£°860'8$ - uoiod
s,9]B18T ‘pajies se? (e} uonelodio) spiayol (|
(epi0
yons ul pauysp) Aanodal Jau Aue Jo v,5) snid '00°005'SS
10} UBJl9TON USy 0] plos uonoe Jo sasned Buimolio) syl
0071218 QO3 ‘P 193000 ‘U0IDY JO S8sne)
(195 0} @31sn4 | J0 uonoly Bunuels 1apiQ pasiby a8g
syassy Bululewsy ‘uopueqe (2)¢558=vqQ (sys00 JaYyjQ pue # iy
JO BnjeA SS0ID ale1sy ay} ‘uopueqe (e)pss8=v0 ‘suonduiaxgy ‘susr ssan sanjeA
fi~4) paselsiuiupy Aq peAajpoey peuopueqy ‘ae)sni) Ag psujuueieq anjep) panpeyaIsun (Auadoud (n) painpayasun puy panpayss)
Kjind 19ssy spunjmes Aadold anjep 18N pajewnss juonned uonduose( Jessy
9 g 14 € r4 I
0o/€L/LL -9je( Jjeg sule|p €0/€2/L0  :Buppuz pousd
00/€0/10  :9)eq Bunoeop (e)Lye§
{#) 66/2072) :(2) peueaAu0d Jo (3} pajld Yjauus)| Hadly ‘uelis1on :9WeN ased
uosiapuy gqog (06¥L€9) :29IsnIL dd 96529-66  -I9qUINN ased
SISE) JOSSY
110day pue paoddy Laadodd de)sqy [enplaipuy
- g =beyd




PLOA  INV6L:01 £002/€E/10 -PIUld

"Z0/8/E 189PIO pasiby Jad pamojiesip - USIO0p BfB( - €
SOMIE J8pIG Jad pamoyjesip - QUnoD) uosiapuaH - Z#
20/F/C JopI0 Jad pamojesip - AJUN0D UCSISPUSH - L#

‘PIBDIPUI SB PAAI0SaL pue pajy alam suoldsiqo Bumolo) syt

"(a0B) Lo/oLrg Pue QO/EL/LL -

salep Jeq

‘WIVTO 40 S400dd

2OL#

Y8 ‘Z00Z/22/g uo pled ‘zo/Le/,. peubis tepio Aq penoidde oo -0cL ¢ Bulieio) uoneddde sa4 zo/08/y paubis 1apip Jed asjsni] 10} Juejunodoy ‘sisboy qog
"20Mr LIS peubis sepi0 Aq pencidde 1G'g0g'z2$ Builelo) uoneondde se4 00/12/L QO3 89# 1epIQ 1ad esjsni ) o) Aswioyy ‘Uosiapuy qog

SIYNOISS330dd

‘paiinbas auou - Z00Z
.'Doly se pajdadoe, s| uinial ay) ‘passed sey
sABp (g 8Y} 90UIS JeU) SBSIAPE UOISNOH Ul S| YUM UOSUYOr Alleasg 'JIoAamMOl ‘POAISDI UINJaI JO @oueldasoe, oN "ZOL# Y2940 ‘ZO/E/01 uo pred gg 62$ 0 1sauaiul
pue Ayeusd |0 L# ¥08UD '20/S/L U0 00'986$ 10 pred sexel "Z0/5L/G paubis Sjejsa ay) Jo sexe) awoout Aed o) es)sni | Buizuoyine JeplO Z0/G/. PRIEW - LOOZ
‘paanbas auou - 0002
‘pannbal suou - 6661
SSNUNLIY XL

:Buiso|n asesn Bulosyy sanlARdY Jolep

00'0% 81'628°1Z% 00'9€9'L$ S9't1¥'898% {sanjea umouyun Buipnjoxg) sfejol sjossy /L
v+ LL'0EY YIN umowun (n) 1SIHILINE [ W
sjessy Bujujeway ‘uopueqe (2)pscl=vq {s3800 JayjQ) pue #9y
JO an|eA ss50I5) 2je)8] ALy ‘uopueqe {(e)pss§=vo ‘suondwax3y ‘sual sse sanjeA
Hwy) paigisiuLIpy Aq panesoy pauopueqy ‘amysni] Ag pauluuajeq enjep) pajnpauosun (fuadoig (n) painpeyasun puy painpayss)
A|Ing jessy spun4djeles Ruadoag anjeA 18N psjewsy juonied uonduosaq 19ssy
9 S 14 € r4 I
00/€if/LL ‘ojeq Jeg swie|p £0/€2/1L0  :Bupuz pouad
00/€0/L0  :@yeq Bunoai (e)Lpes
() 66/£0/Z| :(2) pau@AUOY 10 () pojl4 yauusy Haqly ‘uelRTon :aweN ased
uoslapuy qog (0671E9) :ee)sni] d9 96629-66 19qunp ase)
SI%E) JoSsy
ja0day pue paodY A3rdoag aje)sq [enpraipug
¢ abed

[ waoy




FLOA WV 601 €002/8C/10 ‘Peulld

(lenpy) £00Z ‘ez Arenuer :(yd41) Hodsy |euld O 93eq pajasloid Jusiing

200Z ‘L€ Joquiaoag  :(y41) Moday [euld JO 8)eq pajoafoid |eniu)

‘Z0/R/E JopI0 poslby Jed ‘painoasun [e1ausb ‘1560 v$ 1O PAJL JUNCWE SU) Ul PEMO|[E - UDI00M 31eq - OL#

"Z0/P/S 19pIQ) Jod pamojlesip - 'dIoD Uooysl) - O
"20/%/€ 19pIQ Jad pamojjesip - AS| HoNelei - G#

sjassy Bujueway ‘ucpueqe (9)v5s§=va {s1500 JOY10 pue # 19y
JO anjey ssoiD) ajejsg oY) ‘uopueqe (elrss§=vo ‘suondwaxg ‘susl $s97 sanjeA
i~ 4) pasg)siuiwpy Aq paatesay pauopueqgy ‘seIsni | Ag pauiwialag anjep) pe|npayasuf {Auedoad (n) penpeyosun puy peinpayss)
Alind Jassy spunjsples fuadoad an[eA joN pajeuunsy juonnod uonduosaq Jossy
9 S 14 £ Z L
oo/eL/LL -a)e(] Jeg swie|) €0/£Z/10 :Buipu3 pouad
00/€0/L0  :eyeq Bunesi (e)iye§
(1) 66720721 :(9) peusAuo) Jo (1) pajid yjauusy Uaaly ‘ue|l3joi ‘oWeN ased
uosiapuy qog {(06¥LEQ) :@dISNIL d9 965259-66 ‘lequinN Ise)d
S3SE) JISSY
310day] pue pi0o3ay LAaadoag e)sy jenplarpuy
p ebed

[ wLIog




PLOA WY 6101 €002/22/10 ‘Pajuld

{s)eouauayel Jossy

00°0$ 8L°0GLZ18 . sfejoqng
[8E°0GL'C) Ll Q00-0.¢1 %0050} e Bupsod jsesequl|  MNYE NYLIVHNYIN 3SVHO JHL i Lo/0g/ :J.
vI'6EL'TL G8Ch 000-04¢} %00G1'L Je Bugsod jsasdiul | MNVE NYLLYHNYIN 3SYHO aHL W L0/ 1LEI0)
62°92.C) ‘ Livy 000-0L21 %000¢€ | e Buysod selalil | MNVE NYLLYHNYN 3SYHD 3HL Wi 10/82/60 |
25 LLL2) 819l 000-0L21 %0005} 18 Bupsod 1sasepu) | MNYE NY.LLVHNYW 3SVYHO 3HL 1L LO/LE/RO |
FE'G69'CL 9i'9l 000-0421 %0005 1e Bunsodjsaisiul|  MNYE NYLLYHNYWN ISYHO IHL [ LO/LE/LO
8L'619°CL 00°'gl 000-0.21 20006’} ¥e Bunsodisaey| | MNvE NYLLVHNYIN 38YHD SHL uy 10/62/90 |
81°€99'C) 0Tl 000-0421 v,0009° L 18 Bunsod jsasoiul|  MNYE NVLLYHNYN 2SVHD 3HL il LO/LE/GO |
86°'GV9'T) L¥il 000-0L21 %0009} e Bunsod jsasal|  MNVE NVLLVYHNYW 3SVHO JHL | i LO/OE/VD |
15'829'CL erel 0000421 9,0002°1 e Bunsodjsameu|  MNvYE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHD 3HL y L0/0g/E0
._ B ~ uocoysiL uum | |
P 'GLO'EL 000006 000-61LL JusW9INeS S, pUe|ISo| 4O uompod s,39isNIL 'd10Q UooysLL {e1} L0/02/E0 |
. 4l gL ol 000-0421 %0008°) 1e Bunsod jsaseiulp  MNYE NYLLYHNYW ISVYHD 3HL W 10/82/20
TYY09'L glel 0000421 %0000 e Bupsodisaral|  MNYE NVILYHNYW 3SYHO 3HL uy LO/LEMND |
921662 ) 1% 000-0421 %00G1 'z 1e bunsod isausul |  HNVE NYLLYHNYW 3SYHO IHL i 00/6Z/21 |
m..o.\.\.m.\. LE¥lL 000-0.L21 %000E'C 1B m:_um.oa 1salsly| MNYE NYLLYHNYIN 2SVHO dHL ] 00/0E/ L1 |
92295, 9.yl ooo-0l2V| %000e°Z e Bunsodission|  MNvE NYLLYHNYIW 3SYHO JHL ) 00/LE/QL |
00'8¥5'L L9k 000-0L2k| %000¢'Z 18 Bupsod jsa19)Ul | YNVE NY.LLYHNYW 3SYHO 3HL wi 00/62/60 |
ELIES L 00°000°2- 000-6FL1| 9oud aseydind LONOE JO 9SNED §'87 JO punjal Ue(j@ 19N Lpsuusy Jediy {€1} 1001 | 00/2ere0 |
00/Le/8
€L LES'E 00°000'2 000-62LL Q03 vi# IsplO Jad uopoe Jo sesned g7 AlauyD nodog. {e1} 00/20/60 |
€L 1€G°L oLl 000-0421 %000€'Z e Bunsod 1saiiu) | MNVE NYLLYHNYIN 3SVHO JHL w| 00/1€/80 |
€0 LLG'L B 197l 0000421 %0002 12 Bunsod jsael i MNVE NYLLYHNYIN 3SYHD 3HL Wy Q0/LE/L0
Wm._wom.\. 9g'¢ 000-0421 %0002 18 Hunsod ysalau| MNVE NVLLYHNYI 3SVHD 3HL i 00/0€/90
{uejis 7o)
00°005°2 000052 000-6¥LL| 00/LZ/8 QO3 v.#ISpIQ Jod UohOY Jo sasned uung @ UOSIapUY ‘PEBWIS €1} 00/22/90
| fejeg Junoosoy $ $ apoo-1 uonesuel] jo uopduosag WO paAlasay j ol pled # Yo0UD ajeq
1oxlely Asuop sjuLWaSINgs! sydiesay 1 {# 1o} ‘suel]
L 9 g L4 £ [4 L

vIN

(u @sed Jed)  00°000'00€$

JUNC0YY oI ABUOIN - G9-09T.LV.L.L-TLE
MNYE ISYHD NYOHOWdr

(06t L.£Q) uosispuy gog

| :abed

:puog ajesedeg
:puog j9juelg
JUNO2oY
:3wep jueg
:aaysnl}

€0/82/10

:Buppug poliad

129.vZi-€l  # al 19hedxe}

yreuusy| Uagly ‘ue|ieTon
dg 96529-66

PA033Y SHudWASINGSI( puy $)d1aody yse)

7 w0 g

:oeN ase)
118NN 9se)




PLOA NV 6101 €00Z/€2/10 -palULd

(s)sousialal Jassy {}

8¥'6Ze'LTs 04°625'9% : sjejogng
0o 0L'v81L°02 ) 000-6666 H41 1o} unoosoe a_.moam_u 0} spun) Jajsuel | 9008272 LTLER UN0DDY O E0/EZ/10 |
0L #81'02 £T'G 0000424 %00€H 0 S1 8jeY 18319)U| JUBLIND M¥NVE ISYHD NYOHOWdr Wi £0/EZ/L0 |
4884 _‘.o.m. FANYS 000-0L2!1 %00er 0 18 Bunsod isaisiu| MNYE 3SYHO NYSHOWdr 18| 20/1E/21 |
05'121'0Z 188 000-0£Z} %000 e Bunsod jsessu| YNV ISYHD NVOUOWS Wi Z0/6Z/LL
mr.mm._‘_o.m o 8¢l 000-04¢h| %0054 0 e Bunsod jsa1aiu| MNYE ISYHD NYDHOWdr i co/Le/0L
6205102 ~ 8L'6¢ 0006666 Juswssingsip Jo} Buryosyo o) Jaysuel | 99089z, 2 LEHR IUNOODY O 20/e0/01 |
19'6821'02 Pzl 000-0.21 %008.L°0 e mczmon 1521814) MNYE ISVYHO z<omo.s_n=. Jui 20/0€/60
£e/91°02 06°21 000-0L21 _ %008.°0 e Bunsod uw.EmE_ MNYE ASYHD NYVOHOWr 1| €0/0e/80 |
mm..vm_‘_om 00°0tEl 000-6666 , awasingsip Jof Bupjoayo o} Jajsuel | 9909Z LY.L LELEH UNCO0Y O . 20/2e/80
£e¥82'0Z og'el 0000421 %0008°0 1e Busod jsase) YNvE ISYHO NYOHOWr i 20/1E/L0
- &.m_om; 00’986 000-6666 Juewasingsip Joj Buniosys o} Jejsuel | 99092/ vLLCLEH# JUNODOY O ) 20/60/.L0 |
195212 16°€L 000-0421 %0008'0 e Buysod jsase| SNvd 3SVYHD NVOUOWJr | 20/82/90 |
0s'eye’Le 1g8vl 000-0.L21 9,0008°0 1€ Buysod Jseua| MNYE ISYHD NYDHOWr W 20/1e/90
Mm.hmm__‘m ) c8'vl 000-0LC1 %0068°0 e Bunsod 1sale| MNYE JASYHD NYOHIOINdP 1| 20/0EF0
B.N_,N.‘FN e 000-0.¢1 2,0068°0 e Bunsod 1saselu MNYS ISVYHD NYOHOWdr W zo/6e/ed
09'/61'12 000-62LL| 000§} {z1}
0926417 000624L| 00°0SH {11} B
L0/62/0L 03
09464'12 00°00€ ) 06# 18pJQ Jad suoijelodioo ul ¥20is Jo Bleg $Jonpolg 8Jedy)eaH YHOMUUAA Z0/0/€0 |
0946802 L 000-0.21 24,0068°0 12 Bunsod jsaieu| MNYE NYLLYHNYIN 3SVHO 3HL i 20/8efeo |
62°£98°02 ) 12 000-0.21 %0056'0 1€ Bunsod ysaseju| - ¥Nvg z<t.<Iz<E JSVYHD IHL wi 20/LE/ LD ]
59°698'0C 0591 000-0.21 %0080° | e Bunsod jsaisiul MNYE NYLLYHNYIA 38VHD 3HL i LO/LEL |
, ) uaiBjjes
SL'6¥8'0C 22’8608 000611 jo uorpod s e1elsT - pJaXNDg "A UBJISTJON | UN0XTY MOJISH “foured g AMENOW {1} L0/S0/2L
{ dejeg juNoddy w % apoo-1 uonoesuel] jo co_wn__._umwn_ Wold paAlRday f O] pied # 192YD ajeq
jospeny Aauoly sjuswasIngsig sydiaoay { {# J94} suel]
L 9 S ¥ £ Z I
W/N :puog djesedag €0/ez/L0  :Buipuz poued
(i eses Jad) 00'000'00€$ :puog jaxquelg L19.b2i-€L  # al19kedxel
N2y 18xe ABUO - 69-082.1.L.-T1E Juno2oYy
MNVE ISYHO NVOMOWr  :oweN jueg Wisuuay Hedly ‘uelleon :8WeN ase)d
{06%1L£9) Uosiapuy gog :99ISN4L d8 96629-66 Maqunn ase)d
—uhcuum Sjudwasangsiq puvy mammvooﬁ _._m.w.U
7 .ebed

7 W0




LGN WY 6L:0L €002/€Z/10 ‘PaIULG

(s)eoussajalassy {

00'0% gr6ZE1Z$ sjuswasings|g / sydieday 13N
000 s10)ga( O} sjusWAed 18597
000 syezZe'Le |elo)gng
8¥'62E'Le 000 slojsuel] yueq $597
on0s 8y'6Ze 1e 8h'eTe'le STVLOL LNNODJDVY
- -dejeg junoaay $ $ apon-1 uonoesuel] jo uoyduasag w4 poAIaoay [ 0] Pled #2949 aeq
jodely RAsuoly | sjuswasingsig sydiovay 1{gseu) | rsuesy
L 9 G 4 £ 4 b
¥/N :puog djesedag co/€z/L0  :Buipu3 poued
{(nun aseo Jad) 00°000'00€$ :puog INjuElg L20/bZI-€L  # al 1ekedxel
WN020Y 19BN ASUCIN - G9-09CL.L-TLE JUno2Dy
MNYE ISYHO NYOHOWAr ‘9lEeN Yueq yjouuay padiy ‘uelle ol :olUeN 9SED
(0B¥71LEQ) UOSIEPUY qod agysni)| d9 9662966 1AqUINN ase)d
PI039Y SHudWIS.INGS(J puy $)d133y yseD
¢ .abed

7 W0y




¥LOA

WY 61:01 €£00Z/€2/10 ‘Pejulid

(s)oouaseel 1ossy

0LF81°0Z% 8E'SYL'1LS 8y '6Ze'1Z8
0178102 seerl’l 000 99-092.¥LL-TLE # Bupoaygp
00'0 000 8t'62E'bT G9-09Z.Lv.Li-ZLE # YINN
sajuejeg sjuawasingsiq sydieosy SINNODDY TIV - IVIOL
JUnosaYy 19N 19N
8e'SYL 1% 00°0$ sjuaweasingsiq / sydiesay 13N
00'C s10)g=g O wEmEhm& 8597
8LsrL'L 00'0 lejoiqng
000 BY'6ZE'LT sigjsuel] uegq 597
0L ¥381L°0Z$ ge'shL’lL 8y'6TL 1T S1vLOL LNNODOY
0178102 01'+81°02 000-6666] .1 Jojjunoooe ysodap 0} spuny Jajsued j GU09ZLPLLZLEH WUNODDY wold £0/€2/10
c0/GL/G Umzm_w sSaxe] swoou| [elapad
10 JUBWARY Buizuoyiny Jopi0) Jad ‘L29242L-€1
000 8€'62 ] 000-0182 # NI3 “1salejul g Ajjeuad L00T L0} wiod ] funseal| saiElg pepun €0l Z0/c0/01
8€'62 N 8¢'62 000-6666 Juswasngsip 1oy Bupjosyo o} Jeysuel| G909Z/ 1/ /T LEH JUNCIDY WO ZO/E0/0} |
"20/1LE/L paubis JoplO)
000 00°0Et ~|000-0L¥€|  sod winjel xey 00T 40 Uohesedald 1o} soa ) sioboy ‘DHeqod |  ZO0L | 20/2e/80|
0008 000gl 000-6666 JusluasIngsip Joj BupaaLd 0} Jaysue | GO09Z .t/ /21 €4 NOJDY WO 20/22/80
Z0/G /g paubis
saxe| swodu| jelapad jo juswied Buizuoyiny
000 00986 000-018Z [Jepu0 19d “L/9/$2L-CL # NIT 'L00Z L¥0L wiod Syl - Angeal] selels payun LOL 20/50/L0
00986 00986 000-6666 JuswasINgsip 104 Bunjoayd o) Jajsuel | $000Z/ P2 /T 1EH WN0DDY wold ZOIS0/L0
lgjeg unoaoy 4 $ apon-1 uonoesuel] jo uonduasag wold paaladay / ol pled #M994D ayeq
Bunjasy) sjuUBWASINGSIQ sydiaoay I{# jod) | "sueal
L 9 ] 4 £ [4 !
V/N :puog sjeiedag €0/c2/10 :Bulpu3g pouad
(nuy eseo Jad) Q0'000'00E$  :puogd jeyuelg LLO/PZL-€L  # al4ededxel
JUNo0oY BuNosyd - 99-092L 7L L-CLE JUNoJdYy
MNVE ASVHI NYODHOWdr ‘olueN yjueg Uiouusy Haqiy ‘ue|@ o -OweN asep
(06%1.£9) uosiepuy qog SN dd 96629-66  19quinN 8sed
P1023Y SHUAUISINGSI(] puy ma_ouum qse)
t ebey

7 WLIOH



£ o
21¢- §20-T7"

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY,CVQURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS*- """ 2, ..
TYLERDIVISION o~ “i7
IN RE: § e
§ - “}__ _ CASE NO. 99-62596
ALBERT KENNETH McLELLAN § B
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

EOD AUG21°00

AGREED ORDER GRANTING MOTION OF TRUSTEE FOR AUTHORIZATION
TO SELL ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE
(Causes of Action)

On Jupe 1, 2000, a MOTION OF TRUSTEE FOR AUTHORIZATION TO SELL
ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE pertaining to certain causes of action (the "Motion") was
filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee of the referenced Estate (the "Movant") in the above-
referenced case. The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal and
Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptey Procedure 9007, which directed
any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response
within twenty days or the Motion would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court
finds that no objection or other written response to the Motion has been timely filed by any party, -
except for L&S Research Corporation. The Court finds that the Agreement set forth herein should
be approved and judgment is rendered accordingly.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the MOTION OF TRUSTEE FOR
AUTHORIZATION TO SELL ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE filed by Bob Anderson,
Chapter 7 Trustee on June 1, 2000, pertaining to certain causes of action described in said Motion,
is hereby GRANTED so as to authorize Trustee to sell the Estate’s interest in the causes of action

described generally as:

(a) Any cause of action against Eckerds Corp. based on (i) unauthorized )g%\L
deductions and other credits taken by Eckerds from payments due McLellan Family 3o
Enterprises, Inc., Whitworth Pharmaceuticals, Inc., or Whitworth Products, Inc. & v
(collectively called "Whitworth") from purchases of goods by Eckerds from

|k

AGREED ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (Causes of Action) - Page |
F:\Documents\TCLIENTS\B509\P Sell Causes of Action AGREED ORDER.wpd\ci



Whitworth; or (ii) unauthorized deductions based on unauthorized returns of

products;

{b) Any claims against Tishcon Corp., inciuding causes of action due for Y
commissions owed to Whitworth and monies due resulting from Whitworth &}4 Aot
customers making returns to Tishcon, which Tishcon converted to their own use; n*
and

(c) Any cause of action against the Department of Defense Commissary
Agency based on breach of contract actions for failure to purchase product from
Whitworth pursuant to contractual commitments,

to Debtor Albert Kenneth McLellan for the cash sum of Five Thousand Five Hundred ($5,500.00) ‘jé
Dollars Cash to be paid upon entry of this Order, plus Fifteen Percent (15 %) of any net recovery.

"Net recovery" is defined as the gross sum received less third party expenses such as filing fees

and inclusive of reasonable attorney fees, should an attorney be retained by Ken McLellan.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Estate’s interest in any cause of action against L&S
Research Corporation shall be sold to L&S Research Corporation for the sum of Two Thousand
and No/100 ($2,000.00) Dollars Cash, to be paid upon entry of this Order.

SIGNED this the Z 5 day of AM , 2000.
Aot

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Recd From Melellan
(depemit blzfoo) - ‘H‘Sog@.ﬁ' o
LfSS sales price per Order - 35 5005

DA
Oler poyment returned o
Ken Melefan = %2,0002,

AGREED ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (Causes of Action) - Page 2
F:\Documents\TCLIENTS\85CHP Sell Causes of Action AGREED ORDER.wpdici



TUL 14 ‘P@  12:25PM SM - AL

APPROVED:

SMEAD, ANDERSON & DUNN
Century Plaza, Suite 412
011 West Loop 281

, Texas 75604

903.295.2830

903.295. 2808%&\

McNALLY & PATRICK, L.L.P.

400 First Place
P.0. Box 1080
Tyler, Texas 75710-1080
903.597.630
903.597-6302

P.4rs4

Bob Anderson
State Bar Card #01211300
ATTORNEY FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

MARK A. BUKATY, ESQ.
311 N. Market Street, Suite 300
Datllas, Texas 75202
214.672.9360

214.672.9362 (facsimile)

Mark A. Bukary

State Bar Card #03319600
ATTORNEY FOR

L&S RESEARCH CORPORATION

Bar Card #13815700
ATTORNEY FOR DEBTOR

AGREED ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (Causes of Action) - Fage 3
F\Documents\TCLIENTS\BS09P Seil Causes of Action AGREED ORDER wpdici



tem

' AUG 15 'BP B4:B4PM SMFAD ET AL
L 14 ‘@@ 12:2SPM St T AL

911 West Loop 281
iew, Texas 75604

903.295.2830

A/

Bob Anderson
State Bar Card #01211300

ATTORNEY FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

MARK A. BUKATY, ESQ.
311 N. Marker Street, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75202
214.672,9360

214.672.9362 (facsimile)

oo fetae

Mark A. Bukaty

Stare Bar Card #03319600
ATTORNEY FOR

L&S RESEARCH CORPORATION

P.5/6
o . p.as4

McNALLY & PATRICK, L.L.P.
400 First Place

P.0. Box 1080

Tyler, Texes 75710-1080

Bar Card #13815700

17 McNally ~
ATTORNEY FOR DEBTO];

&

AGREBD ORDER AUTHOFIZRNG SALE OF ASSETS GF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (Causes of Acrion) - Fage 3
E\DoamentATCLIENTS\SSOMF Scll Cauess of Actltn AGREBD ORDER wpd\ci



07/14/00 15:46 9035 02 MCNALLY PATRICK @007

W LR W A AVE AW A L LAE W MW VW R W s

L T e 12 2 I AL _ r.asa
APPROVED:
SMEAD, ANDERSON & DUNN MeNALLY & PATRICK, L.L.P.
Cenmry ., Suite 412 400 First Place
911 West Loop 281 P.0. Bax 1080 _
Longview, Tiaxas 75604 Tyler, Texas 75710-1080
903.295 .gﬁ;sou 903.597.6301
903.295.280% (facsimile) 903.597-6302 (facsimile)
Bob Andersoa Michael J. McMally
State Bar Card #01211300 Stte Bar Card #13815700

ATTORNEY FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE ATTORNEY EOR DEBTOR

a‘

MARK A BUKATY. ESQ.
311 N. Market Stroet, Soise 300

Dallas, Texas 75202
214.672.536) Mﬁ\,

214.672.9362 (facsimile)

Kear /] L otbn
Mark A. Buiay —
State Bar Card #03319600 JC%V
ATTORNEY FOR
L &S RESEARCH CORPORATION

AGREED ORDE b AUTHORTZTING mwmwmmnmsdw-mes
F:\DocumeneiT TIFNT AN Sl Canees of Acdon AGREBN ORDER.wpd\ci



gy, B,
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ™%y jo 7 [l
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS “Eag,, 0 A,
TYLER DIVISION i, 8
B AR WEjn,
IN RE: § e n ‘
§ CASE NO. 9%:62396
ALBERT KENNETH McLELLAN §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §
ORDER GRANTING MOTION

FOR AUTHORIZATION TQ PAY INCOME TAXES OF THE ESTATE
FILED BY BOB ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

On April _EL__, 2002, TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO PAY
INCOME TAXES OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (the "Motion") was filed by BOB
ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE (the "Movant"} in the above-referenced case. The Court
finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federa] and Local Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day negative notice language, pursuant
to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting
of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response within twenty days or the Motion

writien response 1o the Motion has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party
to file a timely wrinten response, the allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and,
therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED that the TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR
AUTHORIZATION TO PAY INCOME TAXES OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE filed by
BOB ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE on April l% » 2002, is hereby GRANTED so
as to authorize Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, to pay from the funds of the estate all income
taxes, interest and penalties determined to be owed by the estate,

SIGNED this the_ﬁ day of /42?/ SN 2002
PAID (b

CKNO T O - # 103 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DATE__lsl02 ” ‘013[3_
LT S

ORDER AUTHORIZING TRUSTEE TG PAY INCOME TAX OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE - Page 1
F:ADocuments\ YCLIENTS\S S00.P Pay Tax M&O wpdici

000528 23715-528-11310



PRI 'r:

i< T

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT &2 7nr Y E0upy
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 02 Ay SO Ty
TYLER DIVISION o Py, 56
IN RE: § L5 Ty
§ EOD Rv CASE NO. 99-62596
ALBERT KENNETH McLELLAN § " T
§ AUG 12002 CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE
NT'S FE B ANDEF 71R

5. l,.\.l. LIRS 2 ¥s ll, s

On July 9 , 2002, Trustee’s Application for Allowance of Accountant’s Fees (the
“Application”) was filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, (the “Movant”) in the above-referenced
case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant {0 the Federal and Local Rules
of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day negative notice language,
pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting
of the relief sought by the Application to file a written response within twenty days or the Application
would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other writien
response to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party 1o file a
timely written response, the allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and, therefare, the Court,
having reviewed the Application and having determined that the services and expenses outlined in the
application were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry of the
following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Application for Allowance of Accountant’s Fees
Filed by Bob Anderson, Chapier 7 Trustee, on July , 2002, is hereby GRANTED so a3 i
the Trustee to pay to Robert G. Rogers, C.P.A., to 1he extent that funds are available, the sufh of $130.00
as payment for his professional fees in connection with the representation of Trustee in thi .

SIGNED this the : 5 day of 76!7}/ , 2002.

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ANNODG F1ANVI_OL_ 3112



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Gross Estate Receipts $21.329.48 25% of First $5,000 § 1,250.00

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 16,329.48 10% of next $45,000 § 1,632.95

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS  § 2,882.95

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees $ 0.00

Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile) $ 0.00

Paraprofessional (exhibit attached) $ 570.00

Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) $ 200.00

Photocopies (@ .25/each) $ 118.50

Postage $ 45.90

Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 12.75

Other Expenses $ 0.00

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 947.15

Records:

® Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of the debtor.

a

Notice given debtor on

to pick up business or personal records in hands of Trustee.




Case No. 99-62596
Albert Kenneth McLellan

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit
Page 1

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time | PRI LD

TRUSTEE SERVICES

ASSET ANALYSIS AND RECOVERY

1/12/2000

Receipt and review of letter from Mike
McNally regarding valuation of assets and
other issues

o |lo|lolo O
o |lo|lolo |
o |lo|lo |o

.20 A

1/19/2000

Receipt and review of letter and other
documents from Mike McNally addressing
possible assets

.30 A 0 0 0

1/4/2000

Telephone conferences with various parties
regarding causes of action, including Don
Whitmore, attorney for Eckerds; Mark
Bukaty, and Brian Molloy

.50 A 0 0 20

17712000

Letter to Mike McNally regarding
Henderson County property

20 A 1 34 0

4/17/2000

Receipt and review of letter and enclosures
from Mike McNally regarding causes of
action; conference with Ken McLellan
regarding causes of action; Letter to Mike
McNally regarding causes of action with
possible benefit to Estate

.80 A 4 .34 5

5/24/2000

Conference with Ken McLellan regarding
various causes of action (Eckerds, Tishcon,
USA, L&S)

.50 A 0 0 0

5/9/2000

Letter to Michael McNally regarding
division of causes of action between
McNally personally and Estate

.20 A 1 34 0

7/11/2000

Conference with Ken McLellan regarding
McLellan’s pursuit of causes of action

50 A 0 0 15




Case No. 99-62596
Albert Kenneth MclLellan

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit
Page 2

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time | PRJ C P LD

5/09/2001

Attend management conference in Bob
Anderson and McLellan v. Eckerd (Adv.
No. 00-6098) with Ken McLelland and
Glen Patrick (in Tyler) (mileage was
charged to a different file which also had
bhearings set on this day - Terry Rader #00-
21394)

1.00 A 0 0 0

9/19/2001

Discussions via e-mail and fax with Ken
McLellan regarding stock in Whitworth
Products and Whitworth Pharmaceuticals

40 A 0 0 10

TOTAL ASSET ANALYSIS & RECOVERY

4.6 0

ASSET DISPOSITION

2/14/2002

Contact McLellan to again request his
tender of the $300 agreed purchase price
for sale of stock

o | <o | ©
o | 1o | ©
o | | |

.10 | AD

TOTAL ASSET DISPOSITION

0.1

CASE ADMINISTRATION

Various

Review of numerous pleadings filed in
various other adversaries: McLelland v.
Eckerd Adv. 0-6098; McLelland v. Purse
et al Adv. 0-6090; McLelland v. USA
Adv. 0-6084; McLelland v. Eckerd Adv.
0-6083; McLelland v. Tishcon Adv. 0-
6082; L&S v. McLelland Adv. 0-6017;
and in Florida state court action Tishcon v.
Eckerds No. 00-172 CI-20

o | |o o
o

1.00 | CA

1/7/2000

Letter to Whittmore regarding items of
personalty with inconsequential value

10 | CA 0 0 5

2/18/2000

Review amended schedules

30 1 CA 0 0 0

3/28/2000

Receipt and review of amended schedules
and correspondence from Mike McNally

30 | CA 0 0 0

TOTAL CASE ADMINISTRATION

1.7 0 0 0




Case No. 99-62596

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Albert Kenneth McLellan Page 3
Date Service Performed Who | Time | PRJ C P| LD
0 0 0
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION & OBJEC. 0 0 0
1/29/2002 | Review of claims t 50 | CL 0 0 0
TOTAL CLAIMS ADMIN. & OBJ. 0 0 0
0 0 0
MEETINGS OF CREDITORS 0 0 0
12/14/1999 | Review schedules and preparation for 341 t .50 M 0 0 0
meeting
1/3/2000 Conduct first meeting of creditors t 70 M 4 0 0
TOTAL MEETINGS OF CREDITORS 1.2 0 0 0
0 0 0
TAX ISSUES 0 0 0
7/5/2002 Review Estate’s Federal Income Tax t 30 [ TX 0 0 0
Return
TOTAL TAX ISSUES 0.3 0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
SECRETARIAL SERVICES 0 0 0
3/24/2000 | Obtain matrix via Pacer and revise foruse | s 20 0 0 0
with Notice of Intention to Abandon
4/17/2000 | Preparation of Withdrawal of Report of No | s .10 4 1.02 0
Distribution for Trustee’s signature
5/25/2000 | Update matrix for use with Motion to Sell 5 .20 0 0 0
Causes of Action
5/26/2000 | Preparation of deposit (to SAD Escrow) 5 20 2 0 0
and post same
6/9/2000 Set up notebook file for administration as 5 30 0 0 0
asset case;
6/22/2000 | Preparation of deposit and post same 8 30 4 0 0




Case No. 99-62596

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Albert Kenneth McLellan Page 4
Date Service Performed Who | Time | PRJ c P| LD
6/23/2000 | Open bank account, preparation of Form ] .50 1 0 0

W-9 for bank, and preparation of deposit

and post same
7/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 8 10 0 0 0
8/16/2000 | Reconcile bank statement $ .10 0 0 0
9/8/2000 Review file, various schedules, amended s 1.50 0 0 0

schedules; post assets, values, exemptions,

liens and other case information and post

all to management system
9/8/2000 Preparation of deposit and post same; ] .30 2 0 0

Discussion with Trustee regarding

assignment to L&S$ and regarding $2,000

refund to Debtor
9/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 8 10 0 ] 0
9/22/2000 | Prepare check for $2,000 to Debtor 8 10 2 0 0

McLelland for refund of purchase price of

any causes of action against L&S, which

such causes of action were purchased by

L&S
9/25/2000 | Letter to Mike McNally for Trustee’s 5 .20 1 34 0

signature forwarding check to McLelland

representing refund of $2,000 purchase

price for L&S portion of causes of action
10/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement ] 10 0 0 0]
11/14/2000 | Reconcile bank statement § .10 0 0 0
12/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 5 .10 0 0 0
1/09/2001 | Reconcile bank statement s 10 0 0 0
2/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 0 0
3/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
3/20/2001 | Preparation of deposit and post same 5 .20 2 0 0
4/10/2001 | Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 0 0
5/10/2001 | Reconcile bank statement 5 10 0 0 0




Case No. 99-62596

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Albert Kenneth McLellan Page 5
Date Service Performed Who Time | PRJ C P LD
6/12/2001 Reconcile bank statement s 10 0 0 O
7/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement § .10 0 0 0
8/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement s 10 0 0 0
9/19/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
9/19/2001 Obtain claim data via Pacer and download 8 20 0 0 5

to Trustee’s management system
9/21/2001 | Preparation of Request for Clerk to Release | s .10 4 1.02 0
Claim Files to Trustee
9/26/2001 Final revisions to Motion to Sell stock and 5 .30 0 0 0
update matrix for use with mailout of
Motion to Sell stock
10/11/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 0 0
11/12/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement s 10 0 0 0
12/5/2001 | Preparation of deposit and post same 5 .10 4 0 0
12/14/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement 8 10 0 0 0
1/13/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
2/13/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10 (] 0 0
3/412002 Preparation of deposit and post same ] .20 2 0 0
3/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 0 4]
3/28/2002 | Post all claims, objections and orders to ] 50 0 0 0
management system
4/2/2002 Work on exhibit of time for Attorney’s fee | s 1.00 0 0 0
application
4/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
5/18/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 0 0
6/18/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement 5 10 0 0 0
7/9/2002 Open deposit account, transfer funds for $ .20 0 0 0
disbursement, and prepare check for
federal income taxes




Case No. 99-62596

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Albert Kenneth McLellan Page 6
Date Service Performed Who | Time | PRJ C P LD
7/11/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement $ 10 0 0 0
8/12/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 0 0
8/22/2002 | Transfer funds to deposit account for ] .10 3 37 g

disbursement; Prepare check for
accountant’s fees
9/12/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement ] 10 0 0 ]
10/3/2002 | Transfer funds for disbursement, prepare ] .10 0 0
check for federal income tax penalty and
interest
10/9/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement s 10 0 0 0
11/13/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10 0 0 ]
12/12/2002 | Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10 0 0] 0
1/13/2003 | Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0] 0
TOTAL SECRETARIAL SERVICES 10 0 0 0
0 0 0
PARALEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0
10/20/2000 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, post interest p .20 0 0 0
and confirm balance
4/14/2001 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, post interest p .20 0 0 0
and confirm balance
10/30/2001 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, confirm p .20 0 0 0
balance
3/27/2002 | Review file to gather information needed P .60 3 34 0
for preparation of 2001 tax return; Letter
for Trustee’s signature to Bob Rogers
explaining receipts and requesting
determination whether return is required
4/15/2002 | Draft for Trustee’s review and signature P 40 32 2.74 0
Application to Employ Boh Rogers as
Accountant for the Estate with Affidavit
and proposed Order




Case No. 99-62596
Albert Kenneth McLellan

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit
Page 7

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time | PRJ C P LD

4/15/2002

Prepare Form 2758 extension for 2001 tax
return

20 3 .68 0

4/15/2002

Draft for Trustee’s review and signature
Moticn to Pay Income Taxes of the
Baokruptcy Estate and proposed Order

.30 36 | 10.54 0

4/15/2002

Letter to Bob Rogers for Trustee’s
signature regarding Form 2758 for tax year
2001

.10 4 34 0

4/29/2002

Update Form 1 and Form 2, confirm
balance

.20 0 0 0

6/11/2002

Prepare letter for Trustee’s signature to
Bob Rogers regarding 2001 tax return and
extension of due date

.10 3 34 0

7/5/2002

Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature
Fee Application for Bob Rogers,
Accountant, and proposed Order

.30 25 2.54 0

7152002

Telephone conference with Bob Rogers,
accountant, and revisions to Federal
Income Tax Return; Letter to Bob Rogers
for Trustee’s signature regarding same;
Prepare check for payment of Federal
Income Taxes; Process and mail by
certified mail both the Federal Income Tax
Return and Request for Prompt
Determination

.80 28 9.53 0

9/19/2002

Receipt and review of notice of balance due
from the IRS which did not reflect the $986
payment tendered with the tax return;
Telephone calls with Tamma Isabell and
Mark Headrick of IRS; Letter to IRS
forwarding copy of canceled check and
requesting abatement of penalty and
interest

.70 10 4.63 25

10/3/2002

Receipt and review of revised invoice from
IRS: Prepare check for payment of penalty
and interest for Trustee’s signature

20 4 37 0




Case No. 99-62596
Albert Kenneth Mcl.ellan

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit
Page 8

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time | PRI C P| LD

1/23/2003

Preparation of Final Report and Proposed
Distribution and attached schedules,
including review of claims and
posting/confirming same; preparation of
secretarial and paralegal exhibit;
preparation of exhibit for trusiee’s time and
gervices; additional posting of claimant
entry for disbursement made during
pendency of the case; post claim for
attorney fee and expenses; tally trustee
expenses; post final interest 10 money
market account and transfer to deposit
account; update property record and cash
receipts and disbursements and confirm
balance; calculation of Trustee's
compensation and post same; preparation
of Order approving proposed distribution;
letter for Trustee's signature to United
States Trustee

3.00 208 5.40 0

9/9/9999

Anticipated time in preparation of checks
for final distribution; transmittal letter to
payees; monitoring file for all checks to
clear; possible calculation of redistribution
and motion to redistribute and possible
preparation of motion to deposit unclaimed
funds in registry of the court; preparation
of final report and report of distribution;
preparation of itemization of distributions;
return claim file(s) w Clerk; letter for
Trustee's signature to United States
Trustee; monitor file for payment of fee
and archive file after closing.

2.00 75 4.66 0

TOTAL PARALEGAL SERVICES

9.5 0 0 0

TOTAL UNITS COPY, POSTAGE AND
LONG DISTANCE

474 45.9 85




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3} {4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
1. 11 U.S8.C. Sec. 507{a) (1}
Court Costs_and Fees s 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.
2. 11 U.8.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Preservation of FEstate
A. Transportation 0.00 0.0C0 0.00 0.00
B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
G. Other {itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S8.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4., 11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation cf Trustee 2,882.95 2,882.95 0.00 2,882.95
B. Expenses of Trustee 947.15 947.15 0.00 947.15
C. Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee 2,280.00 2,280.00 0.00 2,280.00
D. Expenses of Attorney
to Trustee 328.51 328.51 0.00 328.51
E. Compensation of
Trustee's Accountant 130.00 130.00 130.00 0.00
5. Court Special Charges
{Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.5. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Cther (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals: 5 6,568.61 5 6,568.61 130.00 S 6,438.61




s

Coan il
BTN
'-".'-'.".'?."’ g

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COU%fo
4

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 4
TYLER DIVISION “epe T My 3
IN RE: § v t/ Gy,
§ “¥ASE NQ. 99-62596
ALBERT KENNETH McLELLAN § ey
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

On or about April 15, 2002, the Application of Smead, Anderson & Dunn as Counsel
for Trustee for Allowance of Attorney Fees and Expenses was filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter
7 Trustee (the "Applicant") in the above-referenced case. The Conrt finds that the Application
was properly served porsuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that
it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day pegative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any parly opposed to the granting of the fees and
expenses requested by the Application to file a written response within twenty days or the
Applicarion would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection
or other written response to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure
of any party to file a timely written response, the Application stands unopposed and, therefore,
the Court, having reviewed the Application and determined whether the services and expenses as
outlined in the application were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds that good cause exists for
the entry of the following order.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED tha the faes in the amount of $2,280.00 and expenses
in the amount of $328.51 incurred by Applicant Smead, Anderson & Dunn in the representation
of Trustee, for a total amount of $2,608.51, is APPROVED; and the same shall be paid from
available estate funds upon the execution hereof.

SIGNED this ﬂrﬂay of _ - 5% zoo-;—t

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER ALLOWING FEES AND EXPENSES OF ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEF - Page 1
FiiDocument\TCLIENTS18509 FeeApp SAD. wpdei

AnmAn e A

L:_‘-;' JAR

P



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
i 9,321.59 9,321.59 0.00 0.00
2 2,840.31 2,840.31 0.00 0.00
5 23,773.92 23,773.92 0.00 0.00
35.935.82 35.935.82 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Number Name of Creditor
1 County of Henderson
2 County of Henderson

5 Malakoff ISD



SCHEDULE E
PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1} (2) 3 )
Amount Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(e)(1) 0.00 $ 0.00 § 000 $ 0.00
2. Claims for failure of "adequate

protection”

Sec. 307(a)[b} 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, elc.

Sec. 507(a)3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(a)(9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10.  Other: No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Number Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 5 532.719.63
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: 5 0.00




Printed: 01/23/03 10:46 AM

Page: 1

Claims Register

Case: 99-62596

McLellan, Albert Kenneth
Claims Bar Date: 11/13/00

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Claim Claimant Name / Ctaim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 County of Henderson Secured $9,321.59« $0.00 $0.00
01/31/00 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #101 EOD 3/4/02.
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>, 100
2 County of Henderscn Secured $2,840.31+ $0.00 $OR
01/31/00 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #100 EOD 3/4/02.
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>, 100
3 Dale Wootton Unsecured $4,951.57 $0.00 $0.00
08/28/00 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #108 EOD 3/11/02.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
4 Greenwood Trust Company Unsecured  6011-0080-7060- $8,808.94 $0.00 $8,808.94
Discover Financial Services 08/28/00 6725 $8,808.94
P.0. Box 8003
Hitliard, OH 43026
<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>, 810
5 Malakoff ISD Secured $23,773.92+ $0.00 $0.00
10/02/00 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #102 EOD 3/4/02.
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>, 100
6 Tishcon Corporation Unsecured $0.00+ $0.00 $0.00
11/13/00 $0.00
Objection due to amount: "unliquidated.” Disallowed per Order #99
EQOD 3/4/02.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
7 Mark A. Bukaty Unsecured $433,676.90 $0.00  $433,676.90
Attorney for L&S Research Corp. 11/13/00 $433,676.90
311 North Market Street, Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75202
<7400-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>, 610
8 Albert Greco, Jr. Unsecured $11,674.02 $0.00 $11,674.02
16901 N. Dalias Parkway, Suite 230 01/25/01 $11,674.02
Dallas, TX 75001
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
9 United States (DECA) Unsecured $68,838.69 $0.00 $0.00
03/03/01 $0.00

Claim withdrawn on 3/29/01 (Docket #84).

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 01/23/03 10:46 AM

Claims Register

Page: 2

Case: 99-62596 McLellan, Albert Kenneth
Claims Bar Date: 11/13/00
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Fited/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
10 Dale Wootton Unsecured $4,769.51 $0.00 $4,769.51
Munger Square Center 02/14/02 $4,769.51
5306 Junius Amendment of Claim #3. Allowed per Order #108 EOD 3/11/02.
Dallas, TX 75214
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
ACCT-F  Bob Rogers Admin Ch. 7 $130.00 $130.00 $0.00
07/31/02 $130.00
per Order signed 7/31/02
<3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)>, 200
ATTY-E  Smead, Anderson & Dunn Admin Ch. 7 9509 $328.51 $0.00 $328.51
05/14/02 $328.51
per Order signed 5/14/02
<3120-00 Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm)>, 200
ATTY-F  Smead, Anderson & Dunn AdminCh. 7 9509 ‘ $2,280.00 $0.00 $2,280.00
05/14/02 $2,280.00
per Order signed 5/14/02
<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>, 200
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch, 7 8509 $947.15 $0.00 $947.15
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605} 01/23/03 $947.15
P.0. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
TTEE-F  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8509 $2,882.95 $0.00 $2,882.95
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 01/23/03 $2,882.95
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200
Case Total: $130.00 $465,367.98



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

) CASENO. 99-62596

)

McLellan, Albert Kenneth )

) CHAPTER7

DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND b 20,184.10
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 6,438.61
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 13,745.49
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 20,184.10

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: [- 2303 K’{

Bob Anderson, Trustee




Printed: 01/23/03 10:46 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Case: 99-62596 McLellan, Albert Kenneth
Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof / <Category>/ Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Secured Claims:
1 01/31/00 100 County of Henderson 9,321.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ok
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>
Disallowed per Order #101 EOD 3/4/02.
2 01/31/00 100 County of Henderson o 2,840.31 000 Y 000 0.00
ok
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>
Disaltowed per Order #100 EOD 3/4/02.
5 1010200 100 MalakoffiSD 2377392 000 o000 000 000
ok
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>
Disallowed per Order #102 EOD 3/4/02.
Total for Priority 100:  100% Paid $35,935.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Secured Claims: $35,935.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Admin Ch. 7 Claims:
ACCT-F  07/31/02 200 Bob Rogers 130.00 130.00 136.00 0.00 0.00
ok
<3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)>
per Order signed 7/31/02
ATTY-E 05/14/02 200 Smead, Anderson & Dunn " 328.51 328.51 0.00 328.51 328.51
ok
<3120-00 Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm)>
per Order signed 5/14/02
ATTY-F  05/14/02 200 Smead, Anderson & Dunn ' 2,280.00 2,280.00 000 228000  2,280.00
ok
<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>
per Order signed 5/14/02
TTEEE 01/23/03 200 BobAnderson 94715 94715 000 947.15 94715
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEEF 01/23/03 200 Bob Anderson 2,882.95 2,882.95 0.00 2,882.95 2,882.95
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid $6,568.61 $6,568.61 $130.00 $6,438.61 $6,438.61
Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims: $6,568.61 $6,568.61 $130.00 $6,438.61 $6,438.61

{(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 01/23/03 10:46 AM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 99-62596 McLellan, Albert Kenneth

Page: 2

Claim # Date

Pri

Claimant / Amount Amount
Proof ! «<Category> / Memo Filed Allowed

Paid
to Date

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

Unsecured Claims:

3 08/28/00

4 08/28/00

6 11/13/00

7 1113100

8 01/25/01

10 02/14/02

610

Dale Wootten 4,951.57 0.00

ok
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Disallowed per Order #108 EOD 3/11/02.

Greenwood Trust Company 8,808.94
Discover Financial Services

P.O. Box 8003

Hilliard, OH 43026

ok

<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>

Tishcon Corporation 0.00 0.00

ok
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

0.00

Objection due to amount: "unfiquidated.” Disallowed per Order #38 EOD 3/4/02.

Mark A. Bukaty 433,676.90 433,676.90
Attorney for L&S Research Corp.

311 North Market Street, Suite 300

Dallas, TX 75202

ok

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Albert Greco, Jr. 11,674.02 11,674.02
16901 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 230

Dallas, TX 75001

ok

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

United States (DECA} €8,838.69 0.00
ok

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){(2)>

Claim withdrawn on 3/29/01 (Docket #84).

Dale Wootton 4,769.51 4,769.51
Munger Square Center

5306 Junius

Datltas, TX 75214

ok

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Amendment of Claim #3. Allowed per Order #108 EQD 3/11/02.

0.00

8,808.94

433,676.90

11,674.02

4,769.51

0.00

12,989.15

Total for Priority 610:  2.99512% Paid $532,719.63  $458,929.37

$0.00

$458,929.37

$13,745.49

Total for Unsecured Claims: $532,719.63  $458,929.37

$0.00

$458,929.37

$13,745.49

Total for Case ; $575,224.06  $465,497.98

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$130.00

$465,367.98

$20,184.10



Printed: 01/23/03 10:46 AM
Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-62596 McLellan, Albert Kenneth
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Page: 1

Case Balance: $20,184.10 Total Proposed Payment:  $20,184.10 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
ATTY-E Smead, Anderson & Dunn  Admin Ch. 7 328.51 328.51 0.00 328.51 328.51 19,855.59
<3120-00 Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm)>
Claim Memo: per Order signed 5/14/02
ATTY-F Smead, Anderson & Dunn  Admin Ch. 7 2,280.00 2,280.00 0.00 2,280.00 2,280.00 17,575.59
<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>
Claim Memo: per Order signed 5/14/02
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 947.15 947.15 0.00 947.15 947.15 16,628.44
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 2,882.95 2,882.95 0.00 2,882.95 2,882.95 13,745.48
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH, 7 6,438.61 6,438.61 0.00 6,438.61 6,438.61
4 Greenwood Trust Company Unsecured 8.808.94 8,808.94 0.00 8,808.94 263.84 13,481.65
7 Mark A. Bukaty Unsecured 433,676.90 433,676.90 0.00 433,676.90 12,989.15 492.50
8 Albert Greco, Jr. Unsecured 11,674.02 11,674.02 0.00 11,674.02 349.65 142.85
10 Daie Wootton Unsecured 4,769.51 4,769.51 0.00 4,769.51 142.85 0.00
Claim Memo: Amendment of Claim #3. Allowed per Order #108 EQD 3/11/02.
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 458,929.37 458,929.37 0.00 458,929.37 13,745.49
Total for Case 99-62596 : $465,367.98 $465,367.98 $0.00  $465,367.98 $20,184.10
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $6,438.61 $6,438.61 $0.00 $6,438.61 100.000000%

Total Unsecured Claims : $458,929.37 $458,829.37 $0.00 $13,745.49

2.995121%



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: ALBERT McLELLAN / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-62596
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office

whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW., TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 2882.95 947.15
Trustee
0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

§ 23329.48 $3145.38 $20184.10

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $.458929.37

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:
Deputy Clerk



